STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

Eighty-Fourth Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, June 20, 1979.

9:00 A.M.

The assembly met.

Speaker Jackamonis in the chair.

The prayer was offered by Reverend Otto Lemberg of Assembly of God Church, 2600 Mt. Zion Avenue, Janesville.

Representative Lewison led the membership in reciting the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

The roll was taken.

The result follows:

Present -- Andrea, Barczak, Barry, Becker, Behnke, Bradley, Broydrick, Byers, Clarenbach, Coggs, Conradt, Czerwinski, DeLong, Dilweg, Donoghue, Dorff, Duren, Ellis, Everson, Ferrall, Fischer, Flintrop, Gagin, Gerlach, Goodrich, Gunderson, Harer, Harsdorf, Hauke, Helbach, Hephner, Hopkins, Johnson, Hasenohrl, Kedrowski, Kincaid, Kirby, Klicka, Laatsch, Ladwig, Lallensack, Larson, Lee, Leopold, Lewis, Lewison, Lingren, Loftus, Lorman, Luckhardt, McClain, McEssy, Matty, Medinger, Menos, Merkt, Metz, Miller, Munts, Murray, Norquist, Omernick, Otte, Pabst, Paulson, Plewa, Porter, Potter, Prosser, Quackenbush, Radtke, Roberts, Rogers, Rooney, Rutkowski, Schmidt, Schneider, Shabaz, Shoemaker, Smith, Snyder, Soucie, Swoboda, Tesmer, Thompson, Tregoning, Tuczynski, Travis, R., Vanderperren, Wagner, Wahner, Ward, Wood, Young and Mr. Speaker -- 97.

Absent -- None.

Absent with leave -- None.

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly amendment 2 to assembly amendment 225 to Senate Bill 79 offered by Representative Metz.

Assembly amendment 1 to assembly amendment 282 to Senate Bill 79 offered by Representative Omernick.

Assembly amendment I to assembly amendment 365 to Senate Bill 79 offered by Representatives Andrea and Lee.

Assembly amendment 1 to assembly amendment 396 to Senate Bill 79 offered by Representative Johnson.

INTRODUCTION AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Assembly Bill 747

Relating to requiring the use of child restraint systems in motor vehicles, granting rule-making authority and providing a penalty.

By Representatives Czerwinski, Vanderperren, Soucie, Metz, Barczak, Duren and Smith, by request of Wisconsin Association of Women Highway Safety Leaders.

To committee on Highways.

Assembly Bill 748

Relating to exempting the first \$200 of interest from income taxation.

By Representatives Metz, Hauke, Lingren, Helbach, Plewa, Everson, Swoboda, Kincaid, Shoemaker, Wood, Lallensack, Potter, Gerlach, Fischer, Murray, Smith, Leopold, Flintrop, Duren, D. Travis, Barczak, Behnke, Soucie, Kedrowski, Jackamonis, Andrea, Wagner, Wahner, Ward, Ladwig, Luckhardt, Tuczynski, Thompson, Donoghue, Menos, Ferrall, Rutkowski and Radtke, co-sponsored by Senators Braun, Cullen, Berger, Theno and Lasec.

To Joint Survey Committee on Tax Exemptions.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

The committee on Financial Institutions reports and recommends:

Senate Bill 20

Relating to miscellaneous minor corrections in the insurance code.

Concurrence: Ayes: (13) Noes: (0)

To committee on Rules.

Senate Bill 61

Relating to regulation of acquisition of control of or merger with domestic insurers or insurance holding companies.

Adoption of assembly amendment 1:

Ayes: (13) Noes: (0)

Concurrence: Ayes: (13) Noes: (0)

To committee on Rules.

Senate Bill 99

Relating to insurance investments.

Concurrence: Ayes: (13) Noes: (0)

To committee on Rules.

Senate Bill 144

Relating to insurance claims adjustment practices, creating a claims adjustment advisory council, granting rule-making authority and providing penalties.

Concurrence: Ayes: (12) Noes: (1)

To committee on Rules.

THOMAS HAUKE Chairperson

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

By Donald J. Schneider, chief clerk.

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform you that the senate has concurred in:

Assembly amendment 1 to Senate Bill 72

Assembly Bill 40

Passed and asks concurrence in:

Senate Bill 146

ACTION ON THE SENATE MESSAGE

Senate Bill 146

Relating to miscellaneous corrections and revisions in the insurance code and related statutes.

By Legislative Council.

To committee on Financial Institutions.

CALENDAR OF MONDAY, JUNE 11, 1979

Senate Bill 79

Relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget bill of the 1979 legislature, and making appropriations.

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Bill 176

On page 1, line 1, after "(c)" insert "and".

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 176 On page 1, line 1, after "(c)" insert "and".

Assembly Bill 218

1. On page 1, line 4, delete "laws of 1977,".

Assembly Bill 284

1. On line 4, delete "945.91" and substitute "945.01".

Assembly Bill 312

- 1. On page 3, line 9, substitute "of the" for the 2nd "or".
- 2. On page 5, line 21, after "of", insert "a".

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 1979 Senate Bill 79

In the engrossing of 1979 Senate Bill 79, the following corrections were made in Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 1979 Senate Bill 79:

- 1. On page 23, lines 18 and 19, strike through "the department of".
 - 2. On page 24, line 17, delete "the department of".
 - 3. On page 24, line 20, delete "the department of".
- 4. On page 113, line 12, after "(intro.)" insert "LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.".

- 5. On page 162, line 31, after "hunting" insert "licenses".
- On page 217, delete lines 32 and 33.
- 7. On page 320, line 3, after "\$3,000" insert "for each principal resident or small commercial establishment served".
- 8. On page 423, line 21, delete "15.75" and substitute "13.515 (1)".
- 9. On page 438, line 14, substitute "applies to" for "takes effect with".
- 10. On page 439, lines 12 and 20, substitute "as if this act were not in effect" for "as they were in effect prior to this act".
 - On page 467, line 6, substitute "(bm)" for "2(b)".

Engrossed Senate Bill 79

1. On page 16, line 14, delete "the dean" and substitute "representatives".

Note: Reflects correct version of Senate Amdt. 248 to Senate Sub. Amdt. 2 to SB-79.

2. On page 16, line 15, after "sciences" insert "and the soil conservation service".

Note: Reflects correct version of Senate Amdt. 248 to Senate Sub. Amdt. 2 to SB-79.

- 3. On page 16, lines 15 and 19, substitute "agricultural" for "agriculture".
- 4. On page 16, line 16, after "shall" insert "be appointed to"; and substitute "soil" for "agricultural stabilization and".

Note: Reflects correct version of Senate Amdt. 248 to Senate Sub. Amdt. 2 to SB-79.

- 5. On page 24, delete line 2.
- 6. On page 82, line 30, after the comma insert "the amounts in".
- 7. On page 92, line 34, after "statutes", insert "is".
- 8. On page 142, line 10, substitute " $2\frac{753.016(2)}{}$ " for " $\frac{753.016(2)}{}$ "; and on line 11, substitute " $\frac{753.071}{}$ " for " $\frac{753.071}{}$ ".
- 9. On page 157, line 24, delete "recreation areas and" and substitute "forests for the".
 - 10. On page 164, line 11, after "to", insert "read:".
- 11. On page 173, line 13, after "statutes" insert ", as affected by chapter ... (this act), laws of 1979,".

Note: Language inadvertently left out of draft.

12. On page 174, line 15, delete "(title)".

Note: The title isn't affected in this section.

13. On page 174, line 19, delete "740m" and substitute "740r".

Note: There are 2 SECTION 740m's.

14. On page 174, lines 24 and 26, delete "(f)" and substitute "(g)".

Note: 29.14 (2) (f) is created in SECTION 740r.

15. On page 175, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 742m. 29.145 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter ... (this act), laws of 1979, is amended to read:

29.145 (2) A resident fishing license shall be issued subject to s. 29.09 by the department or by a county clerk to a resident of the state applying for this license. The fee for this license is \$6.".

Note: This is item 72 from Senate Amdt. 289, which was inserted on the wrong page of the engrossed bill.

- 16. On page 181, line 29, after "29.595", insert "(2) to (5)".
- 17. On page 181, line 30, substitute "are" for "is".
- 18. On page 184, delete lines 10 to 16 and substitute "amount of the statutory license fee of the license which was required and should have been obtained.".

Note: This item displays the correct text for s. 29.642 (1) (c). SECTION 742m is moved to its proper location in the bill and shown with corrected text by item 13.

- 19. On page 269, delete line 6 and substitute "insurance corporation or other domestic insurer of".
 - 20. On page 276, line 2, after "(2)", insert "(title),".
 - 21. On page 321, line 26, delete "(6)" and substitute "(16)".
 - 22. On page 330, delete line 27.
- 23, On page 330, line 32, delete "U.S. agricultural stabilization and" and substitute "soil".

Note: Reflects correct version of Senate Amdt. 248 to Senate Sub. Amdt. 2 to SB-79.

- 24. On page 369, line 33, substitute "231.09" for "231.08".
- 25. On page 434, line 7, after "1981" insert a comma.

Note: Reflects correct version of Senate Amdt. 248 to Senate Sub. Amdt. 2 to SB-79.

- 26. On page 434, line 15, substitute "this paragraph" for "paragraph (a)".
 - 27, On page 434, line 17, substitute a comma for "or".
- 28. On page 434, line 18, after "30.20" insert ", 144.44 (4) or 147.02".
 - 29. On page 434, line 19, after "permit" insert "or license".

Note to items 7 to 10: Senate amendment 1 to senate amendment 157 to senate substitute amendment 1 was included by the senate in the engrossed bill but it was not shown in the printed version of the engrossed bill.

30. On page 465, line 15, after "29.595", insert "(2) to (5)".

Engrossed Senate Bill 79

- 1. Correct SA 289 to SSA 1 to 1979 SB-79 as follows:
 - a. On page 72, after line 21, insert:

"275m. On page 443, line 18, delete "(bb),".".

Note: This change is necessary to implement the change made by item 43 of SA 289.

- Correct the engrossed bill as follows:
 - On page 466, line 15, delete "(bb),".

Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Amendment 11 to Senate Bill 79

- 1. On line 2, after "490," insert "line 42,".
- 2. On line 3, delete "\$46,500" and substitute "\$54,500", in both places.

Assembly Amendment 91 to Senate Bill 79

- 1. On page I, line II, after "district", insert "which".
- 2. On page 4, line 2, after "erals", insert "are".

Assembly Amendment 176 to Senate Bill 79

1. On page 1, line 4, delete the underscored quotation mark.

Assembly Amendment 211 to Senate Bill 79

1. On page 1, line 21, substitute "\$36,400" for the first "\$40,800"; and "\$45,200" for the 2nd "\$40,800".

Assembly Amendment 352 to Senate Bill 79

1. On line 4, delete "BUREAUS." and substitute "BUREAUS."

Assembly Amendment 373 to Senate Bill 79

1. On line 16, substitute "\$4,169,800" for "\$4,211,500".

Assembly Amendment 420 to Senate Bill 79

On line 8, delete the 2nd "to".

Assembly Amendment 427 to Senate Bill 79

1. On page 2, delete lines 12 to 15.

VISITORS

During today's session, the following visitors honored the assembly by their presence, and were welcomed by the presiding officer and the members:

Members of the Ladies Aid Society of Saint Peter's Church in Lebanon, guests of Representative Luckhardt.

Representative Wahner moved that the assembly stand adjourned until 9:00 A.M. tomorrow.

The question was: Shall the assembly stand adjourned? Motion carried.

The assembly stood adjourned.

9:40 A.M.